Subsequently, each participant provided written informed consent, affirming 

their voluntary participation and comprehension of the study's objectives and 

procedures. 

Results and Discussions  

A total of four hundred (400) questionnaires were administered to the 

respondents but three hundred sixty five (365) were retrieved. The remaining 

thirty five (35) were invalid due to incomplete responses. 

Table 1:  

Demographic Characteristics of the Respondent (N=365)  

Variables Frequency Percentage (%) 

Sex   

Male  236 65 

Female  129 35 

Total  365 100